
The Board of Supervisors met on 8/1/23 at 10:00 a.m. in the Story County Administration Building.  Latifah 

Faisal, Linda Murken, and Lisa Heddens, with Faisal presiding. (all audio of meetings available at 

storycountyiowa.gov; any resolution is effective upon signature and can be inspected M-F, 8-4:30, at 900 6th 

Street, Nevada, Iowa) 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:  Faisal asked to move the Proclamation first on the agenda. Murken moved, Heddens 

seconded adopting the agenda with noted change.  Motion carried unanimously (MCU) on a roll call vote. 

PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING 8/7/23 AS PURPLE HEART DAY:  The Board members read the 

proclamation in full.  Murken moved, Heddens seconded the approval of the Proclamation Recognizing 8/7/23 as 

Purple Heart Day.  Roll call vote. (MCU) 

2023 INSURANCE REVIEW:  Steve Goodhue, Knapp Tedesco Insurance, provided detail on coverage. Andrew 

Ricklefs, Knapp Tedesco Insurance, reported on claims.  Goodue provided additional detail and history. 

MINUTES:  7/25/23 Minutes and 7/27/23 Special Meeting Minutes – Heddens moved, Murken seconded 

approving the 7/18/23 Minutes and 7/27/23 Special Meeting Minutes as presented.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

PERSONNEL ACTIONS:  1) new hire, effective 8/7/23, in a) Secondary Roads for Lee Holland @ $24.50/hr; 

effective 8/2/23, in b) Treasurer's Office for Mikhail Storjohann @ $19.60/hr; effective 8/7/23 for Robyn Lewis @ 

$19.60/hr; 2) pay adjustment, effective 7/16/23, in a) Conservation for Sara Carmichael @ $28.39/hr; effective 

8/13/23, in a) Recorder's Office for Carol Golden @ $20.09/hr. Murken moved, Heddens seconded approving 

Personnel Actions as listed. 

CLAIMS:  8/3/23 Claims of $1,107,988.08 (run date 7/28/23, 24 pages, on file in the Auditor's Office) and 

authorize the Auditor to issue checks in payments of these claims and payment requests from CIDTF ($270.19), 

BooSt School Ready ($18,335.29), BooSt Early Childhood ($3,509.14), Emergency Management ($20,797.57), E911 

($3,038.94), County Assessor ($1,690.60), City Assessor ($40,945.54), Central Iowa Community Services 

($624,991.07). Heddens moved, Murken seconded approving claims as presented.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

Murken moved, Heddens seconded the approval of the Consent Agenda. 

1. Amendment No. 3, to Story County Provider Agreement between Story County and Shelby Gibson for 

Expenses and Compensation for Professional Services to coordinate the arrest diversion program in Story 

County for people with substance abuse disorders, hourly fees not to exceed $80,000.00 and mileage 

reimbursement not to exceed $3,060.00, for a 12-month period 

2. Law Enforcement Service Agreement between Maxwell Old Settlers Steering Committee and Story 

County, effective 8/4/23-8/5/23, for three full-time Deputy Sheriffs at $65.00 per hour per deputy 

3. Tax Suspension Recipients 

4. Treasurer's Semi-Annual Report and Recorder’s Annual Report 

5. 28E Agreements, effective upon signature through 6/30/24, between Animal Control and the following 

cities: Kelley; Slater  

6. Appointment of Tyler Mortvedt and Sibyl Brunscheon as Medical Examiner Investigators, both to fill 

unexpired terms ending 12/31/24 

7. Request to fill the Planning and Development Director position with an Interim Director during the 

vacancy period 

8. Reimbursement request from the Medical Examiner for the purchase of two iPads for use by Medical 

Examiner Investigators for a total of $837.90 

9. Post-Construction Permit Application from the Story County Sheriff for storage shed erected on 605520 

210th Street, Milford Township 

10. Resolution #24-07, Setting Date and Time for a Public Hearing for 8/8/23, for Ordinance No. 312, 

Amending Chapter 80.14 GF – General Floodplain District, Chapter 80.15 Administration, Chapter 85.08 

Definitions, and Chapter 89.01 Home Businesses 

11. Utility Permit:  #24-7106 

Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

PROPOSAL FOR DISASTER DEBRIS SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR $31,250.00:  Amelia Schoeneman, 

Planning and Development Director, reported on background information and needed improvements.  She stated 

a development plan would allow for more informed FY25 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) requests.  She stated 

the cost is $31,250.00, and provided options for the Board.  Discussion took place.  Heddens moved, Murken 

seconded the approval of the Proposal for Disaster Debris Site Development Plan, option one, for $31,250.00, and 

directed staff to finalize a contract and hold an initial meeting.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS:  Heddens and Murken both listed probable items. 



LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE 

SUPERVISORS:  All Board members reported on upcoming items.  

Murken moved, Heddens seconded to adjourn at 10:39 a.m.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 

 

___________________________   ______________________________ 

Latifah Faisal      Lucinda J. Martin 

Board of Supervisors    Auditor 

 

 

 

 












































































































































